- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -		
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations))))))	DOCKET NO. 10-035-124 ORDER RESCHEDULING PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING

ISSUED: July 26, 2011

By The Commission:

A Scheduling Order issued February 23, 2011, set the time and date for Public Witness Testimony in this matter as Thursday July 28, 2011 at 5:00 p.m. In response to the motion of the Division of Public Utilities filed July 21, 2011, **the previously-scheduled Public Witness hearing is postponed to Monday, August 8, 2011, at 5:00 p.m., Room 403, Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah**.

The Commission understands a number of parties have entered into a settlement that will be filed with the Commission later this week. The postponement in the Public Witness hearing will allow members of the public to address the terms of the settlement. The Division represents in its motion that no party opposes this schedule change.

The August 8, 2011, Public Witness hearing shall begin at 5:00 p.m. and end when individuals present at the beginning have finished their comments. The Commission may limit presentations of testimony or comments that are unduly repetitious. Any individual wishing to present a statement of position to the Commission that is unable to do so during the Public Witness hearing may file a written statement of position with the Commission at its offices, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

DOCKET NO. 10-035-124

- 2 -

in person, by mail, by electronic mail to tbehr@utah.gov, or by facsimile to (801) 530-6796. Please indicate that the statement pertains to Docket No. 10-035-124.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding should notify Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 26th day of July, 2011.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary D#208253